

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/4/2020 12:22 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 98362-3

THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

LORI MACKEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

HOME DEPOT USA, INC., dba THE HOME DEPOT STORE #4718,  
JAMIE KRALL and JENNIFER ISLES,

Defendants-Respondents

---

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

D. Michael Reilly  
WSBA No. 14674  
Sean D. Jackson  
WSBA No. 33615  
Per D. Jansen  
WSBA No. 49966  
*Attorneys for Respondents*

LANE POWELL PC  
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200  
P.O. Box 91302  
Seattle, WA 98111-9402  
Telephone: 206.223.7000  
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 1           |
| A. Mackey Was Granted Several Accommodations. ....   | 1           |
| B. Mackey Was Terminated After Investigations<br>Found That She Had Violated Home Depot’s<br>Discounting Policies. ....  | 3           |
| III. ARGUMENT WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED .....  | 7           |
| A. Mackey Failed to Present Evidence of Pretext or<br>Lack of Good Faith Regarding Home Depot’s<br>Legitimate Decision to Terminate Her Employment<br>Based on Its Investigation. .... | 8           |
| B. Mackey Failed to Present Evidence that Home<br>Depot Did Not Reasonably Accommodate Her<br>Lifting Restriction. ....  | 13          |
| IV. CONCLUSION.....  | 15          |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |             |
| <i>Doe v. Boeing Co.</i> ,<br>121 Wn.2d 8, 846 P.2d 531 (1993).....   | 14          |
| <i>Domingo v. Boeing Empl. Cred. Un.</i> ,<br>124 Wn. App. 71, 98 P.3d 1222 (2004).....   | 10          |
| <i>Frisino v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> ,<br>160 Wn. App. 765, 249 P.3d 1044 (2011).....   | 14          |
| <i>Gamble v. City of Seattle</i> ,<br>6 Wn. App. 2d 883, 891-92, 431 P.3d 1091 (2018),<br><i>review denied</i> , 193 Wn.2d 1006 (2019)..... | 14          |
| <i>Harrell v. Wash. St. ex rel. Dep’t of Soc. Health Servs.</i> ,<br>170 Wn. App. 386, 285 P.3d 159 (2012).....                             | 15          |
| <i>Kermani v. International Health Care Props. XXIII Ltd Pshp.</i> ,<br>94 Wn. App. 1060 (1999) (unpublished).....                          | 15          |
| <i>Kuyper v. State</i> ,<br>79 Wn. App. 732, 904 P.2d 793 (1995).....   | 8           |
| <i>LaRose v. King County</i> ,<br>8 Wn. App. 2d 90, 125, 437 P.3d 701 (2019).....   | 13          |
| <i>Mastro v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i><br>447 F.3d 843 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....  | 12          |
| <i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> ,<br>411 U.S. 792 (1973).....   | 8           |
| <i>Milligan v. Thompson</i> ,<br>110 Wn. App. 628 (2002).....   | 9           |
| <i>Ridout v. JBS USA, LLC</i> ,<br>716 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2013).....   | 12, 13      |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>St. Mary’s Hnr. Ctr. v. Hicks,</i><br>509 U.S. 502 (1993).....                                     | 8         |
| <i>Toppert v. Northwest Mechanical, Inc.,</i><br>968 F.Supp. 2d 1001 (S.D. Iowa 2013) .....           | 12        |
| <i>Trujillo v. Pacificorp</i><br>524 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2008) .....                                 | 12        |
| <i>Wash. Fed. of St. Employees v. St. Personnel Bd.,</i><br>29 Wn. App. 818, 630 P.2d 951 (1981)..... | 10        |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |           |
| RCW 49.60 .....   | 7         |
| RCW 49.60.180(2).....   | 13        |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |           |
| GR 14.1(a).....   | 15        |
| RAP 13.4(b) .....   | 7, 13, 15 |
| RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (2).....   | 12        |
| RAP 13.4(b)(2) .....  | 15        |
